Northwest Local Board of Education
Regular Meeting 5:30 p.m. May 21, 2024
Northwest Administration Office

45-24 ROLL CALL

Present:
Absent:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

46-24 RESOLUTION TO APPROVE MINUTES

The Board hereby approves the minutes of Regular Meeting on April 16, 2024.

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

47-24 REPORTS

A. Treasurer: April Financial Report
B. Superintendent:

C. Board Committee:

D. Board Members:

E. Legislative Liaison:

The Board hereby approves the reports of this meeting.

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

*VISITORS:



48-24 TREASURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Approve the Five Year Forecast - May Update

B. Approve the following transfer for payment of energy notes:

FROM TO AMOUNT
001 002
GENERAL FUND | BOND RETIREMENT $1,575.00

C. Approve FY25 contract with Valley Local Schools for technology services

D. Authorize the Treasurer and Superintendent to enter into contracts with the
South Central Ohio Educational Service Center (SCOESC) as necessary for
FY25

E. Approve the Master Service Agreement with META for FY25

F. Approve participation in the Ohio School Comp 2025 workers’ compensation
group rating program managed by Sedgwick

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

49-24 SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Authorize the Superintendent to dispose of buses 36-D and 5-D

B. Adopt the following student fees for the 2024-2025 school year:

NHS

Intro to Art and Independent Art $15/student

Drawing, Painting 3-D, $20/student

Video/Photo $20/student

Band Uniform Dry Cleaning $20/student

Independent Study $15/student & cost of material
Biology I $10/student

Biology II $15/student

Science Lab $15/student

Industrial Arts $20/student

Family & Consumer Science $10/student & cost of material

Personal Finance Workbook $15/student



NES
Kindergarten Snacks $35/student
Pre-School Snacks $20/student

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

50-24 PERSONNEL ITEMS

A. Accept the disability retirement notice from STRS for the following certified
personnel:
1. LoraJenkins

B. Accept resignation of the following classified personnel:
1. Jessica Storer 5-Hour Bus Driver  Effective end of day May 10, 2024

C. Approve Local Professional Development Committee (LPDC) member for
the 2023-2024 school year
1. Jason Burton

D. Approve the following substitute classified personnel:
1. David Baker
2. Abigail Howard

E. Employ the following supplemental personnel for the 2024-2025 school year:
1. Stephen Spriggs NMS 7" Grade Boys Basketball Coach
2. Brooke Dunn NHS Girls Assistant Soccer Coach

F. Approve Fall and Winter Supplemental Schedules for the 2024-2025 school
year (see attached)

G. Approve the following certified personnel for summer school for 2024:

Northwest Elementary Northwest Middle
Carey Johnson Tabby Powell Brenda Bays
Hannah Ferguson Deanna Crabtree Barb Powell
Ashley Charlton Crystal Shepherd Brandon Doss
Amanda Jones Stacey Sommers

JoAnna Bowling

Northwest High
Jenni June Jennifer South

Tim Green Elisabeth Smith
Lora West



H. Employ the following certified personnel for the 2024-2025 school year:
1. Maggie Reisinger NES Teacher 1 Year Step O
2. Alexis Graf NES Teacher 1 Year Step 0

I. Authorize renewal of certified contracts for the 2024-2025 school year

CONTRACT

NAME GRANTED
1. William Boyer 1 Year

2. Rebecca Weaver Phillips | Year

3. Kirbi Romanello 2 Year

4. Christina Myers 2 Year

5. Abigail Baer 2 Year

6. Matthew Jarvis 2 Year

7. Elisabeth Smith 2 Year

8. Amanda Jones 3 Year

9. Brandon Doss 3 Year
10. William Crabtree 3 Year
11. Amanda Jones 3 Year
12. Katherine Mohr 3 Year
13. Haley Tipton 3 Year
14. Megan Penix 3 Year
15. Sharon Redoutey 3 Year
16. Drew Scarberry 3 Year
17. Brett Wilson 3 Year
18. Benjamin Reed Continuing
19. Devan Spriggs Continuing

Motion:
Second:

Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

51-24 RESOLUTION TO APPROVE ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACT
FOR 2024-2025 SCHOOL

The Board hereby approves the following Administrative contract for the 2024-2025
school year:
1. Rick Scarberry NHS Prinicipal 1 Year $117,000

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.



52-24 RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT RETIREMENT NOTICE OF
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

The Board hereby accepts the retirement notice of Lisa Rice, NES Teacher, and effective
June 1, 2024. The Board hereby thanks her for her many years of service with Northwest
Local School District and wishes her much success and happiness in her retirement.

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

53-24 RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT RETIREMENT NOTICE OF
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

The Board hereby accepts the retirement notice of Keith Throckmorton, NMS Teacher,
and effective June 1, 2024. The Board hereby thanks him for his many years of service
with Northwest Local School District and wishes him much success and happiness in his
retirement.

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

54-24 RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT RETIREMENT NOTICE OF
CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL

The Board hereby accepts the retirement notice of Peggy Crabtree, NES Aide, and
effective at the end of the day on July 31, 2024. The Board hereby thanks her for her
many years of service with Northwest Local School District and wishes her much success
and happiness in her retirement.

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.



55-24 RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT RETIREMENT NOTICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL

The Board hereby accepts the retirement notice of Michael Armstrong, NHS Assistant
Principal, and effective at the end of the 2023-2024 contract. The Board hereby thanks
him for his many years of service with Northwest Local School District and wishes him
much success and happiness in his retirement.

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

56-24 RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO NON-RENEW CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Northwest Local School District Board of Education (“Board”) currently
employs Pamela Murphy as Math Tutor/Teacher under an employment contract that is
due to expire on June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Board hereby wishes to take action to non-renew the contract of Pamela
Murphy as Math Tutor/Teacher and to issue her written notice of the Board’s intention to
not re-employ her as Math Tutor/Teacher in accordance with Ohio Revised Code
3319.081 and 3319.083;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 3319.081 and 3319.083, the Board does hereby
declare its intention not to re-employ Pamela Murphy as Math Tutor/Teacher and
her limited employment contract for the position of Math Tutor/Teacher shall be
non-renewed at its expiration, effective at the close of business on June 30, 2024.

2. The Board treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to deliver a written notice
of this resolution to Pamela Murphy.

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.



57-24 RESOLUTION TO TERMINATE EMPLOYEE CONTRACT

Whereas, on April 24, 2024, bus driver Ashley White was provided by hand delivery a
written statement containing the charges against her together with a hearing notice,
stating that she would be provided with the opportunity to appear before the
Superintendent at the Board of Education office on April 29, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. to
respond to the charges against her (statement of charges is attached);

Whereas, on April 29, 2024, Mrs. White appeared before the Superintendent,
Transportation Supervisor Rob Seaman, with her OAPSE Representative Karen Bailey,
and OAPSE #376 President Debbie Pertuset, and she was provided with the additional
written documentation and cited by the Ohio Highway Patrol for failure to activate school
bus warning lights and set the park brake while unloading students on a routine route.

Whereas, at the pre-disciplinary hearing on April 24, 2024, Mrs. White provided her
responses to the charges against her.

Now therefore, be it resolved that Mrs. White’s contract of employment is hereby
terminated, effective May 21, 2024 on the following grounds: violation of written rules
and regulations set forth by the board of education, neglected to turn on the school bus
warning lights (Ohio Administrative Code 3301-83-12) and failure to place
transmission in neutral gear while unloading/loading students (Ohio Administrative
Code 3301-83-13), just cause in connection with work, and more specifically for the
reasons set forth in the written statement containing charges dated April 24, 2024, with
each of the charges a separate ground for termination of her contract.

Be it further resolved that the Treasurer is directed to send to Mrs. White, via certified
mail, a copy of this resolution together with notice stating that the Board took action to

terminate her contract of employment effective May 21, 2024.

The foregoing resolution was approved by a majority vote of the Northwest Local School
District Board of Education on May 21, 2024

Attest:

Julie Smith, Treasurer

Motion:
Second:
Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.



58-24 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

59-24 RESOLUTION TO ADJOURN
The Board hereby adjourns at p.m.
Motion:

Second:

Roll Call: Jenkins; Lute; Montgomery; Redoutey; Taylor

The President declared the motion carried/failed.

The next Regular Board Meeting will be held on Tuesday, June 18, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. in
the Northwest Administration Office.



NORTHWEST LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
2024-2025 WINTER SUPPLEMENTAL

Issue 2022-2023

Position Name Contract Experience Salary
Basketball - Girls High School 1 |Jason Smith 2024-2025 B-8 $7.000
Basketball - Boys High School 2 Rick Scarberry 2024-2025 B-32 $10.000
Cheerleader Advisor High School 3 |Megan Kingrey 2024-2025 C-5 $4.625
Cheerleading Advisor M.S. 4 |Amber Adkins 2024-2025 D-1 $3.100
Basketball - Girls Assistant H.S. 5 2024-2025
Basketball-Girls H.S. Assistant 6 |Jason Montgomery 2024-2025 D-1 $3.100
Basketball - Girls Assistant H.S. 7 2024-2025
Basketball - Boys Assistant H.S. 8 |Drew Scarberry 2024-2025 D-4 $3.400
Basketball-Boys Assistant H.S. 9 |Steve Cunningham 2024-2025 D-13 $4,300
Basketball-Boys Assistant H.S. 10 |Bo Wilson 2024-2025 D-2 $3.200
Basketball - Girls M.S. 7th 11 JAbigail Baer 2024-2025 E-1 $2,575
Basketball - Girls M.S. 8th 12 |Vanessa Redoutey 2024-2025 E-2 $2.650
Basketball-Girls M.S 13 {Rufus Tackett 2024-2025 Volunteer 30
Basketball - Boys M.S. 8th 14 |Krieg Crabtree 2024-2025 E-1 $2,575
Basketball - Girls M.S. {5 |Doug Smith 2024-2025 Volunteer $0
Basketball-Boys M.S. 7th 16 |Stephen Spriggs 2024-2025 E-0 $2.500
Basketball - Boys MS 17 |Greg Young 2024-2025 Volunteer $0
Basketball-Boys MS 18 |Chris Niziol 2024-2025 Volunteer $0
Swimming 19 |Marcheta Ferguson 2024-2025 F-1 $2.075
Swimming Asst 20
Power Lifting/Strengthen/Condition | 21 |Bill Crabiree 2024-2025 F-9 $2.675
Assistant Cheer Advisor NHS 22 |Amber Butler 2024-2025 F-2 $2,150
Assistant Cheer Advisor NMS [ 23 [t Marshan 2024-2025 Gl $1.575

5/15/2024 3:25 PM




2024-2025 FALL SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE

NORTHWEST LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Issue 2024-2025
Position Name Contract Experience Salary
Football High School [ 1 ]william Crabtree 20242025 | B3 | $7.625
Soccer - Boys Varsity 2 | Nick Lewis 2024-2025 C3 $4,375
Soccer - Girls' Varsity 3 |Madison Elliott 2024-2025 C-2 $4.250
4
Volleyball 5 _|Jennifer South 2024-2025 C-3 $4.350
Football Assistant High School 6 | Phil Ferguson 2024-2025 D-2 $3.200
7 |Jason Brown 2024-2025 D-6 $3.600
8 2024-2025
9 _|Caleb Crabtree 2024-2025 D-1 $3.100
10 |Brooks Fry 2024-2025 D-14 $4,400
11 {Jared Lute 2024-2025 Volunteer $0
12
13
Football Middle School 14 |Nathan Timberlake 2024-2025 D-2 $3,200
Cross Country 15 |Lloyd Cantrell 2024-2025 D-2 $3.200
Volleyball Middle School - 7th 16 JAudrey Knittel 2024-2025 F-1 $2.075
Volleyball-Middle School-8th 17 | LeighAnn Henry 2024-2025 F-1 $2.075
NMS Soccer Coach 18 2024-2025
19
20
Golf 21 |Derrick Pennington 2024-2025 F-6 $2.450
Golf Asst. 22
Football Asst. Middle School 23 |A.J. Kirkendall 2024-2025 F-2 $2.150
24 |Jimmy Carver 2024-2025 F-2 $2.150
25 |C.J. Niziol 2024-2025 Volunteer $0
26
27
Soccer Assistant - Boys 28 2024-2025
Soccer Assistant - Girls' Varsity 29 |Brooke Dunn 2024-2025 F-0 $2,000
Volleyball-Assistant High School 30 |Kloe Montgomery 2024-2025 Volunteer 30
Volleyball Assistant High School 31 |Jason Montgomery 2024-2025 F-2 $2.150
Cross Country Asst. l 32 I I

5/15/2024 1:28 PM




Total Fund Balance

Gross Depository (Bank) Balances:

Fifth Third (Checking)

Investments:
Fifth Third Securities
Star Ohio
Star Ohio
Star Ohio - Scholarships
Sub Total: Investments
Cash in Transit to Depository:

(recorded but undeposited monies)

Petty Cash Balances:

Sub Total: Petty Cash

Change Funds:
Starting Change

Total:

Less Outstanding Checks/Insurance

Adjusted Total:

Northwest Local School District
Cash Reconciliation Report
4/30/2024

$2,223,805.21

$2,960,083.09
$2,563,313.40
$26,572.39
$134,576.04

$7,718,393.85

$5,684,544.92

$0.00

$100.00
$100.00
$100.00

$300.00

$1,500.00

$7,910,150.13

$191,756.28

$7,718,393.85

$0.00
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Northwest Local School District

All Checks Written For The Month of

Primary Name
115950 EMP SERVICES LLC
115951 NORTH ADAMS HIGH SCHOOL
0 GRADY ENTERPRISES
0 OHI SHP
0 OHI SHP
0 SCIOTO COUNTY AUDITOR
0 FIFTH THIRD BANK
115953 ARRICKS BOTTLED GAS SERVICE
115978 WALSWORTH PUBLISHING CO.,INC
115952 ACT, INC.
115973 SUSAN SCHACKART
115976 USI EDUCATION AND GOVERNMENT
115954 B B & E CONST., INC.
115972 STATE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY
115977 VISION SERVICE PLAN
115968 POWERFUND ONE LLC.
115971 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY
115975 TRINA SPENCER
0 BRICKER GRAYDON
115955 810 COMPANY, INC.
115964 LUTE SUPPLY, INC.
115962 HOWIES HOCKEY, INC.
115963 JOSH RIDDLEBARGER
115969 RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC.
115957 CLEANING SUPPLIES COMPANY INC.
115967 OHIO SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
0 PNC BANK
115979 WEST END ELECTRIC, INC.
115966 OHIO PEST CONTROL INC.
115961 HORIZON
115959 HEALTHCARE BILLING SERV.,INC
115960 HILLYARD, INC.
115965 MOBILE ANALYTICAL SERVICES INC
115956 CENTURY RESOURCES INC.
115974 TAYMARK
115958 GRAINGER

4.1.2024

Date

04/05/2024
04/08/2024
04/08/2024
04/09/2024
04/09/2024
04/10/2024
04/10/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024
04/11/2024

115970 SHAWNEE MENTAL HEALTHCENTER, INC 04/11/2024

0 SCHOOL EMPLOYEES

0

0 STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT

0
115986 MINFORD LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
115997 WINZER FRANCHISE COMPANY
115982 DECKER INC.
115989 PORTSMOUTH CITY SCHOOLS
115996 TRANSPORTATION ACCESSORIES
115992 SUPERIOR OFFICE SERVICES, INC
115980 BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSTORE
115988 OHIO MACHINERY COMPANY
115991 STEPHEN CUNNINGHAM
115993 TAHER INC.
115983 FRONTIER
115985 GAMPP'S INC.
115981 CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2
115987 NATHAN BAKIES
115994 TAMMY BURCHETT
115995 TOM BARBOUR AUTO PARTS, INC.
115990 RICK SCARBERRY
115984 GAHM'S, INC.

0 AMAZON.COM

04/12/2024
04/12/2024
04/12/2024
04/12/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/15/2024
04/19/2024

74,825.00
175.00
534.00

10,540.00

265,323.90

47,697.61

49.29

21,913.11
418.75
680.00
129.00
237.22

2,237.00
77.00
1,731.96

11,891.16

282.43

90.00
1,214.00
97.85
336.23
534.19
850.00
1,394.49
394.65
1,181.32
9,327.24
630.49
7,661.15
350.00
22591
6,964.50
122.10
12.00
457.06
998.49

10,529.25
407.34
200.00
816.67

438,165.92
100.00
650.03

4,251.54
120.00
256.53
400.00
839.74
2,722.70
200.48

54,125.32
32481

26,421.75
153.40

80.60
72.36
1,470.80
336.71
2,423.62
2,383.12

Status
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
QUTSTANDING
QUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
OUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
QUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
OUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
QUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
QUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
QUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
RECONCILED

Reconcile Date
04/30/2024
04/30/2024

04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024

04/30/2024
04/30/2024

04/30/2024
04/30/2024

04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024

04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024

04/30/2024
04/30/2024

04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024

04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024
04/30/2024



Check #

Primary Name

0 STATE FOUNDATION DEDUCTS

0 SOUTH CENTRAL OH ESC

0 STATE OF OHIO - TREASURER
116012 STEPHEN CUNNINGHAM
116002 FRONTIER
116014 US BANK ST. PAUL
116007 NEWTECH SYSTEMS, INC.
115999 ALL WAYS GREEN LAWN & TURF, LLC
116001 CLEANING SUPPLIES COMPANY INC.
116010 SOUTH CENTRAL OHIO
115998 AEP OHIO
116003 GORDON N. STOWE & ASSOCIATES

0 DRAGONFLY ATHLETICS LLC

0 OHIO BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT SERV
116004 HEATHER THOMPSON

Date

04/19/2024
04/19/2024
04/24/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024

116009 POSITIVE SOLUTIONS and CONSULTATIO 04/25/2024

116005 KET INC
116011 STAKER SALES & SERVICE
116000 CATHY JO REYNOLDS
116006 MELANIE DALTON
116013 TRINA SPENCER
116008 PATRICIA J. MOORE
0 SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
0 SCHOOL EMPLOYEES
0
0 5/3 BANK
0 STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT
0 STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT

04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/25/2024
04/26/2024
04/26/2024
04/26/2024
04/26/2024
04/26/2024
04/26/2024

Amount

$
$
$
S
S
$
$
S
S
S
$
$
$
$
$
S
S
$
$
S
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

51,072.03
111,689.84
342.53
125.96
333.50
1,575.00
2,312.00
579.00
608.86
53,812.50
20,953.87
308.00
2,500.00
1,179.26
140.70
2,973.75
965.00
227.97
116.82
99.00
90.00
1,466.00
33,564.00
407.34
446,713.28
12,034.24
816.67
123,178.00

Status
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
QUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
OUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
OUTSTANDING
RECONCILED
RECONCILED
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING
OQUTSTANDING
OUTSTANDING

Reconcile Date

04/30/2024

04/30/2024

04/30/2024
04/30/2024

04/30/2024
04/30/2024



